months ended June 30, 2007 and 2006, options to acquire 723,708 and 215,000 shares, respectively, were excluded from the above
table as the result on reported earnings per share would have been antidilutive.

5. BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

On May 22, 2006, the Company acquired all of the outstanding stock of New England Institute of Technology at Palm Beach, Inc.
(“FLA”) for approximately $40.1 million.  The purchase price was $32.9 million, net of cash acquired plus the assumption of a
mortgage note for $7.2 million.  The FLA purchase price has been allocated to identifiable net assets with the excess of the purchase
price over the estimated fair value of the net assets acquired recorded as goodwill.

The following unaudited pro forma results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2006 assumes that the acquisition
of FLA occurred January 1, 2006.  The unaudited pro forma results of operations are based on historical results of operations, but
include adjustments for depreciation, amortization, interest, and taxes, but do not necessarily reflect the actual results that would have
occurred.

  Three months ended June 30, 2006

Historical

2006

Pro forma
impact

FLA 2006
Pro forma

2006

Revenues  $ 75,363  $ 2,289  $ 77,652
Net Income  $ 966  $ (460)  $ 506

Earnings per share - basic  $ 0.04   $ 0.02
Earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.04   $ 0.02

  Six months ended June 30, 2006

Historical

2006

Pro forma
impact

FLA 2006
Pro forma

2006

Revenues  $ 150,876  $ 7,148  $ 158,024
Net Income  $ 3,728  $ (302)  $ 3,426

Earnings per share - basic  $ 0.15   $ 0.14
Earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.14   $ 0.13

9

Source: LINCOLN EDUCATIONAL , 10-Q, August 09, 2007

Index

6. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The Company accounts for its intangible assets in accordance with SFAS No. 142,“Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.”  The
Company reviews intangible assets with an indefinite useful life for impairment when indicators of impairment exist.  Annually, or
more frequently if necessary, the Company evaluates goodwill for impairment, with any resulting impairment reflected as an operating